
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

County Council 
 

9 September 2014 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or p
[...]
 
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the 
relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of 
their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 

 
Joanna Simons  
Chief Executive August 2014 
  
Contact Officer: Deborah Miller 

Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

In order to comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, notice is given that Items 3, 7 and 
8 will be recorded.  The purpose of recording proceedings is to provide an aide-memoire 
to assist the clerk of the meeting in the drafting of minutes. 

Members are asked to sign the attendance book which will be available in the 
corridor outside the Council Chamber.  A list of members present at the meeting 
will be compiled from this book. 
 
A buffet luncheon will be provided. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 

4. Official Communications  
 

5. Appointments  
 

 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Hudspeth has given notice that Councillor 
Fatemian is standing down as Cabinet Member for Finance and is to be replaced by 
Councillor Stratford and that Councillor Chapman is standing down as Cabinet 
Member for the Fire Service and Corporate Plan and that her portfolio duties will be 
taken over by Councillor Rose. The change having been duly notified will take effect 
from Monday 1 September 2014. 
 
Members are asked to agree the following appointments: 
 
(i) appoint Councillor Constance in place of Councillor Stratford on the Joint 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
(ii) appoint Councillor Hallchurch in place of Councillor Stratford on the Education 

Scrutiny Committee; 
(iii) appoint Councillor Harrod in place of Councillor Stratford on the Performance 

Scrutiny Committee; 
(iv) appoint Councillor Hoare in place of Councillor Stratford on the Audit & 

Governance Committee. 
 

6. Petitions and Public Address  
 

7. Questions with Notice from Members of the Public  
 

8. Questions with Notice from Members of the Council  
 

9. Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

 Report by Chief Finance Officer (CC9). 
 
The report sets out the Treasury Management activity undertaken in the financial 
year 2013/14 in compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  The report includes 
Debt and Investment activity, Prudential Indicator Outturn, changes in Strategy, and 
interest receivable and payable for the financial year. 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activity in 2013/14. 
 

10. Partnerships Update Report (Pages 47 - 74) 
 

 Report by the Chief Executive (CC10). 
 
This Annual report to Council aims to set out some of the key activities over the past 



- 3 - 
 

 

year of both the Oxfordshire Partnership, and a number of the key formal 
partnerships within which the County Council plays a part. 
 
This report provides an update on the Oxfordshire-wide partnerships which are 
critical in progressing key countywide priorities, enabling partners to work across the 
themes of a thriving Oxfordshire, including economic growth, health and wellbeing, 
thriving communities, and support to the most vulnerable. 
  
Each partnership report addresses the following points: the current focus for the 
Partnership; the personnel (Chairman and supporting staff) of the Partnership; the 
Partnership's key achievements in the last year; the aims for the Partnership in the 
year ahead; the key challenges for the Partnership and how these will be addressed 
going forward.  
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to note the report.  
 

11. Director of Public Health Annual Report (Pages 75 - 114) 
 

 Report by the Director of Public Health (CC11). 
 
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 
 

12. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 15 July 2014 (CC12).  
 

 MOTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
WOULD MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ANY AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS WITH 
NOTICE MUST BE PRESENTED TO THE PROPER OFFICER IN WRITING BY 
9.00 AM ON THE MONDAY BEFORE THE MEETING 
 

13. Motion From Councillor Liz Brighouse  
 

 “This Council is deeply concerned about the effect of the cuts and other fiscal 
policies on Oxfordshire County Council expenditure which are due to Central 
Government, disproportionately placing the deficit reduction on Local Government. 
 
As we prepare to consider our budget for 2015/16 it asks the Leader to write to the 
Prime Minister, Deputy Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition pointing out 
the enormous damage which has been done, not only to services provided for the 
whole community and particularly those services provided for the most vulnerable 
but also to the workforce valiantly struggling to cope with increasing demand and 
expectation.” 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 

 

14. Motion From Councillor John Howson  
 

 “Council welcomes the introduction of free school meals for infant and reception 
class pupils in state-funded schools across the County from this September. This 
policy proposed by the Liberal Democrats as partners in the coalition government at 
Westminster is in support of the government’s aim to drive up education standards in 
schools across England. Council also welcomes the additional funding provided to 
over 80 small schools across Oxfordshire in additional to the general capital funding 
for distribution to all maintained schools plus the separate capital funding for 
voluntary schools and academies. 
 
Council congratulates staff in both schools and the local authority and its partners in 
achieving the introduction of this policy in under a year.” 
 

15. Motion From Councillor Gill Sanders  
 

 “This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking those 
schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for their pupils. In 
particular, it is asked to consider the impact this would have on raising attainment, 
improving absence rates and lateness and to investigate how sponsorship, alongside 
the Pupil Premium, might fund the breakfasts. This information should then be 
provided to all schools in the County.” 
 

16. Motion From Councillor David Williams  
 

 “This Council is concerned that the new system of voter self-registration with its 
involved system of self-identification documentation and declaration will significantly 
reduce the number of individuals registered to vote and thereby undermine the 
democratic process. With Oxfordshire having such a highly mobile population, 
especially in the City of Oxford, this new complex process is likely to erode the 
register rapidly and further reduce the already declining participation in County 
Council and other local elections.  

The County Council will monitor the impact of the new system on elections involving 
county Councillors, consulting with all the Districts authorities and the City on this 
issue gathering data on forthcoming elections. The County will also, in conjunction 
with the other authorities, prepare a report on what measures may be adopted to 
enhance participation of potential voters noting the influence of self-registration. This 
report to be considered by the County Cabinet Members at a later date with a view to 
commenting to the Electoral Commission and the Government of the day.” 

 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 
 
There will be a pre-meeting briefing at County Hall on Monday 8 September at 10.15 am for 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 1 July 2014 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 3.55 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Anne Purse – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Val Smith 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Louise Chapman 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Yvonne Constance 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Jean Fooks 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
 

Mark Gray 
Patrick Greene 
Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Simon Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Charles Mathew 
 

David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

32/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received From Councillors Dhesi, Heathcoat and 
Sibley. 
 

33/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 May 2014 were approved and signed, 
subject to the following amendment: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



CC1 
 

 
Minute 26/14, last paragraph …Council Castle Site and at ... 
 

34/14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
Council congratulated the following people from The Queen‟s Birthday 
Honours List which had been published in June: 
 
QPM – Assistant Chief Constable Brendan O‟Dowda QPM, Thames Valley 
Police; 
OBE – Mrs Anne Kelaart OBE DL, Deputy Lieutenant and former High 
Sheriff – for services to the rural community in Oxfordshire; 
MBE – Robin Aitken MBE and David Cairns MBE – Co-directors Oxford 
Food Bank – for services to vulnerable people; 
BEM – Gary Mattingley BEM, Station Mana
[...]
ic‟ Outside Bodies to which the Cabinet 
makes appointments.  
 

36/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
Council received the following petitions and public address: 
 
Mr Graham Paul Smith, National Councillor, CTC (Cyclists Touring Club), 
presented a petition requesting the Council to reconsider, urgently, the 
current design for The Plain, and the approach to design, to provide instead 
for a maximum amount of segregated provision for people cycling, to 
positively engineer the difficult transition to a central cycle lane; and to make 
changes to the circulating carriageway to support the presence of people 
cycling. 
 
Mr Duncan Enright, West Oxfordshire District Council presented a petition 
requesting that the Council build a four way junction on the A40 at Shores 
Green to relieve traffic in Witney as soon as possible. 
 
The Chairman referred the Petitions to the relevant Director for action. 
 
Public Address: 
 

Ms Al Chisholm, Fossil Free Oxfordshire divestment campaign, spoke in 
support of Agenda Item 18 (Motion From Councillor Williams) urging the 
Council to disinvest in any fossil fuel companies and to give consideration to 
investing in renewable energy companies instead, with a view to protecting 
the environment for future generations and protecting the Council‟s finances. 
 

37/14 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
14 Questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers (where asked) will be set out 
in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 
 
In relation to Question 7 (Question from Councillor Williams to Councillor 
Fatemian) Councillor Fatemian gave a commitment to brief all members on 
the impact of the New Care Act draft legislation and at either the same or a 
later date on the impact on the County Council‟s finances. 
 

Page 3



CC1 
 

In relation to Question 12 (Question from Councillor Tanner to Councillor 
Nimmo Smith) Councill
[...]
 Changes to 
Fees and Charges are included at Part 5.  
 
Cabinet approved virement requests and changes related to unringfenced 
grants; approve a supplementary estimate request; noted the Treasury 
Management lending list; approved the updated Capital Programme and the 
contribution of £1.7m of developer contributions funding to the Cheney 
Academy to expand the school by an additional class in each year; approved 
the use of the £1.120m grant to implement the Universal Infant Free School 
Meal programme and the addition of the scheme to the Capital Programme 
and approved fees and charges.  
 

Page 117



CC12 
 

 

 

11. Treasury Management Outturn 
(Cabinet, 15 July 2014) 
 
Cabinet considered the report setting out the Treasury Management activity 
undertaken in the financial year 2013/14 in compliance with the CIPFA Code 
of Practice. The report included Debt and Investment activity, Prudential 
Indicator Outturn, changes in Strategy, and interest receivable and payable 
for the financial year. Cabinet RECOMMENDED Council to note the Council’s 
Treasury Management Activity in 2013/14 and a separate report on this 
matter is elsewhere on the agenda; 

 
 

IAN HUDSPETH 
Leader of the Council 
 
August 2014 
 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Annex 1

	9 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14
	10 Partnerships Update Report
	CC_SEP0814R05

	11 Director of Public Health Annual Report
	12 Report of the Cabinet



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 September 2014 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 3.50 pm. 

 
Present: 
 

 

Councillor Anne Purse – in the Chair  
  
Councillors:  

 
Val Smith 
Lynda Atkins 
Jamila Azad 
David Bartholomew 
Mike Beal 
Maurice Billington 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 
Nick Carter 
Mark Cherry 
John Christie 
Sam Coates 
Surinder Dhesi 
Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 
Mrs C. Fulljames 
Anthony Gearing 
Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 
Patrick Greene 
 

Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Pete Handley 
Jenny Hannaby 
Nick Hards 
Neville F. Harris 
Steve Harrod 
Mrs Judith Heathcoat 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Simon Hoare 
John Howson 
Ian Hudspeth 
Bob Johnston 
Richard Langridge 
Stewart Lilly 
Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Sandy Lovatt 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
David Nimmo Smith 
Neil Owen 
 

Zoé Patrick 
Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Laura Price 
G.A. Reynolds 
Alison Rooke 
Rodney Rose 
Gillian Sanders 
John Sanders 
Les Sibley 
Roz Smith 
Lawrie Stratford 
John Tanner 
Melinda Tilley 
Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 
David Williams 
David Wilmshurst 
 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

49/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 July 2014 were approved and signed. 
 

50/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chapman, Constance, 
Fooks and Mathew. 
 



CC1 
 

51/14 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chairman reported as follows: 
 
In 2013, the County Council had awarded the status of Freedom of the 
County to 4624 Squadron, Royal Auxiliary Air Force, RAF Brize Norton This 
was in recognition of over thirty years of distinguished service, demonstrating 
sacrifice and commitment to the defence of the realm, and for dedicated 
support to local charities and communities and would be marked with a 
parade through the centre of Oxford on October 11 at 2.00 pm. 

 
The event would begin with the squadron assembling at Keble Road. They 
would then march through pedestrian and non-pedestrian elements of the 
City centre. This would be followed by a reception at County Hall for all those 
involved. 
 
At their Meeting on 1 July 2014, Council had agreed a motion to hold a 
themed debate on fracking. Council’s agreement was sought, following 
agreement by the Chairman and Group Leaders to suspend Council 
Procedure Rule 2.2 (xi) and hold this themed debate in the afternoon of the 
November Council with normal Council business being held in the morning.  
Consequently, no motions would go to the November meeting and would go 
to the Meeting on 9 December instead.  Council agreed to this proposal. 
 
Arrangements were being put in place for an improved sound system and an 
electronic voting system in the Council Chamber in time for the next Council 
Meeting.  Full details would be circulated in advance of the next meeting and 
there would be a demonstration for all members on how the system operated 
prior to the Meeting commencing. 
 

52/14 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Hudspeth had given notice that 
Councillor Fatemian was standing down as Cabinet Member for Finance and 
was to be replaced by Councillor Stratford and that Councillor Chapman was 
standing down as Cabinet Member for the Fire Service & Corporate Plan and 
that her portfolio duties would be taken over by Councillor Rose. The change 
having been duly notified took effect from Monday 1 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the changes above and to agree the following 
appointments: 
 
(i) Councillor Constance in place of Councillor Stratford on the Joint 

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
(ii) Councillor Hallchurch in place of Councillor Stratford on the Education 

Scrutiny Committee; 
(iii) Councillor Harrod in place of Councillor Stratford on the Performance 

Scrutiny Committee; 



CC1 
 

(iv) Councillor Hoare in place of Councillor Stratford on the Audit & 
Governance Committee; 

(v) Councillor Azad in place of Councillor Dhesi on the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

 

53/14 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
RESOLVED:  to vary the order of business as indicated in these Minutes to 
allow the maximum amount of Council business to be considered. 
 

54/14 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
19 Questions with notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and the supplementary questions and answers (where asked) will be set out 
in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 
 
In relation to Question 3 (Question from Councillor Tanner to Councillor 
Rose) Councillor Rose gave a commitment to circulate the consultation 
document for the 2015 pension scheme to all members of the County 
Council. 
 
In relation to Question 17 (Question from Councillor Howson to Councillor 
Rose) Councillor Rose undertook to investigate possible savings by 
providing more information on frequently asked questions on the Website. 
 

55/14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2013/14  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before them a report by the Chief Finance Officer (CC9) 
which set out the Treasury Management activity undertaken in the financial 
year 2013/14 in compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice.  The report 
included Debt and Investment activity, Prudential Indicator Outturn, changes 
in Strategy and interest receivable and payable for the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Stratford, seconded by Councillor 
Hudspeth and carried nem con) to note the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activity in 2013/14. 
 

56/14 PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE REPORT  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Council had before them the Annual Partnerships Update Report (CC10) 
which set out some of the key activities over the past year of both the 
Oxfordshire Partnership and a number of the key formal partnerships within 
which the County Council played a part and were critical in progressing key 
countywide priorities, enabling partners to work across the themes of thriving 
communities and support for the most vulnerable. 
 



CC1 
 

Each partnership report addressed the following points:  the current focus for 
the Partnership; the personnel (Chairman and supporting staff) of the 
Partnership; the Partnerships key achievements in the last year; the aims for 
the Partnership in the year ahead; the key challenges for the Partnership and 
how those would be addressed going forward. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Hudspeth, seconded by Councillor 
Rose and carried nem con) to note the report. 
 

57/14 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
The Council had before them the 7th Annual Report by the Director of Public 
Health and the first since Public Health had returned to Local Government.  
The report looked at the Public Health Services that the County Council was 
now responsible for as set out in legislation and reflected on the 
opportunities afforded by the return of Public Health to Local Government. 
 
RESOLVED:  (on a motion by Councillor Hibbert-Biles, seconded by 
Councillor Hudspeth and carried nem con) to receive the report. 
 

58/14 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 
The Council received the report of the Cabinet. 
 
In relation to paragraph 3 (Didcot Great Western Park – Primary School) 
(Questions from Councillors Hards and Howson) Councillor Carter gave an 
assurance to circulate details on the progress made on the Stage 2 Full 
Business Case in view of the fact that the planning application for the new 
school had been postponed. 
 
In relation to paragraph 9 (Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan – 
Review of Statement of Community involvement) (Question from Councillor 
Hoare) Councillor Nimmo Smith gave an assurance to circulate an update on 
the Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
In relation to paragraph 10 (2014/15 Financial Monitoring & Business 
Strategy Delivery Report – May 2014) (Questions from Councillors R Smith 
and Howson) Councillor Stratford undertook to provide the members with a 
written response on funding for the expansion of Cheney School with 
developer contributions, taking into account the fact that the school was an 
academy and was funded for Capital projects by Central Government.   
 
He further undertook to provide Councillor Howson with a written response 
on the shortfall in funding for infant free school meals, including what steps, if 
any had been taken to draw it to the attention of the Department, asking if 
perhaps any other councils had underspent. 
 

59/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR DAVID WILLIAMS  
(Agenda Item 16) 



CC1 
 

 
With the agreement of Council, Councillor Williams moved and Councillor 
Coates seconded the following motion as amended by Councillor Tanner in 
bold italics and strikethrough: 
 
“This Council is concerned that the new system of voter self-registration with 
its involved system of self-identification documentation and declaration will 
significantly reduce the number of individuals registered to vote and thereby 
undermine the democratic process. With Oxfordshire having such a highly 
mobile population, especially in the City of Oxford, this new complex process 
is likely to erode the register rapidly and further reduce the already declining 
participation in County Council and other local elections.  
The County Council will monitor the impact of the new system on elections 
involving county Councillors, consulting with all the Districts authorities and 
the City on this issue gathering data on forthcoming elections. The County  
This Council requests that the Cabinet will also, in conjunction with the 
other authorities, prepare a report on what measures may be adopted to 
enhance participation of potential voters noting the influence of self-
registration. This report to be considered by the County Cabinet Members at 
a later date with a view to commenting to the Electoral Commission and the 
Government of the day.” 
 
Following debate, the Motion, as amended was put to the vote and was lost 
by 37 votes to 18, with 1 abstention. 
 

60/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR LIZ BRIGHOUSE  
(Agenda Item 13) 

 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Christie seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council is deeply concerned about the effect of the cuts and other fiscal 
policies on Oxfordshire County Council expenditure which are due to Central 
Government, disproportionately placing the deficit reduction on Local 
Government. 
 
As we prepare to consider our budget for 2015/16 it asks the Leader to write 
to the Prime Minister, Deputy Prime Minister and the Leader of the 
Opposition pointing out the enormous damage which has been done, not 
only to services provided for the whole community and particularly those 
services provided for the most vulnerable but also to the workforce valiantly 
struggling to cope with increasing demand and expectation.” 
 
Councillor Fatemian moved and Councillor Bartholomew seconded the 
following amendment shown in bold italics and strikethrough: 
 
“This Council is deeply concerned about the effect of the cuts and other fiscal 
policies on Oxfordshire County Council expenditure which are due to Central 
Government, disproportionately placing the deficit reduction on Local 
Government. 



CC1 
 

 
As we prepare to consider our budget for 2015/16 it asks the Leader to write 
to the Prime Minister, Deputy Prime Minister and the Leader of the 
Opposition pointing out the enormous damage which has been done, not 
only to services provided for the whole community and particularly those 
services provided for the most vulnerable but also to the workforce valiantly 
struggling to cope with increasing demand and expectation.” 
 
Any communication should also recognise the valiant efforts of the 
coalition government in taking the difficult but necessary measures to 
repair the considerable damage done to the nation’s finances by the 
previous Labour Government.” 
 
Following debate, the amendment was put to the vote and was lost by 28 
votes to 27. 
 
The substantive motion the put to the vote and was carried by 30 votes to 0 
with 24 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: accordingly. 
 

61/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR JOHN HOWSON  
(Agenda Item 14) 

 
Councillor Howson moved and Councillor Patrick seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“Council welcomes the introduction of free school meals for infant and 
reception class pupils in state-funded schools across the County from this 
September. This policy proposed by the Liberal Democrats as partners in the 
coalition government at Westminster is in support of the government’s aim to 
drive up education standards in schools across England. Council also 
welcomes the additional funding provided to over 80 small schools across 
Oxfordshire in additional to the general capital funding for distribution to all 
maintained schools plus the separate capital funding for voluntary schools 
and academies. 
 
Council congratulates staff in both schools and the local authority and its 
partners in achieving the introduction of this policy in under a year.” 
 
Councillor Tilley moved and Councillor Waine seconded the following 
amendment as shown in bold italics and strikethrough: 
 
“Council welcomes the introduction of free school meals for infant and 
reception class pupils in state-funded schools across the County from this 
September. This policy proposed by the Liberal Democrats as partners in the 
coalition government at Westminster is in support of the government’s aim to 
drive up education standards in schools across England. Council also 
welcomes notes the additional funding provided has a shortfall of £0.873m 
that will mean the council will have to reduce its capital programme to 



CC1 
 

cover the shortfall. to over 80 small schools across Oxfordshire in 
additional to the general capital funding for distribution to all maintained 
schools plus the separate capital funding for voluntary schools and 
academies. 
  
 Whilst recognising this policy has cost so much time and money, thus 
taking teaching staff away from working on the attainment of our 
children, Council congratulates staff in both schools and the local 
authority and its partners in achieving the introduction of this policy in 
under a year.” 
 
Following debate, the amendment was put to the vote and was carried by 45 
votes to 11. 
 
With the consent of Council, Councillor Brighouse withdrew her amendment 
set out in Annex 1 to the Schedule of Business. 
 
Councillor Williams moved and Councillor Coates seconded the following 
amendment as shown in bold italics and strikethrough: 
 
“Council welcomes the introduction of free school meals for infant and 
reception class pupils in state funded schools across the County from this 
September. This policy proposed by the Liberal Democrats as partners in the 
coalition government at Westminster is in support of the government’s aim to 
drive up education standards in schools across England. Council also 
welcomes the additional funding provided to over 80 small schools across 
Oxfordshire in additional to the general capital funding for distribution to all 
maintained schools plus the separate capital funding for voluntary schools 
and academies. and calls on the Government to adopt the Green Party 
policy that ALL children in primary schools should receive a nutritional 
free school meal. Given that there is ample evidence that a nutritional, 
healthy school meal will help avoid obesity and drive up educational 
achievement this Council believes that provision should be open to all 
primary school children.   

 
Council welcomes the additional funding provided to over 80 schools across 
Oxfordshire in addition to the general capital funding for distribution to all 
maintained schools plus the separate capital funding for voluntary schools 
and academies.  
 
The Council congratulates staff in both schools and the local authority and its 
partners in achieving the introduction of this policy in under within a year.” 
 
Following debate, the amendment was put to the vote and was lost by 52 
votes to 2. 
 
The substantive motion, as amended was then put to the vote and was 
carried by 50 votes to 1, with 3 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: (by 50 votes to 1, with 3 abstentions) 



CC1 
 

 
“Council welcomes the introduction of free school meals for infant and 
reception class pupils in state-funded schools across the County from this 
September. This policy proposed by the Liberal Democrats as partners in the 
coalition government at Westminster is in support of the government’s aim to 
drive up education standards in schools across England. Council notes the 
additional funding provided has a shortfall of £0.873m that will mean the 
Council will have to reduce its capital programme to cover the shortfall.  
  
Whilst recognising this policy has cost so much time and money, thus taking 
teaching staff away from working on the attainment of our children, Council 
congratulates staff in both schools and the local authority and its partners in 
achieving the introduction of this policy in under a year.” 
 

62/14 MOTION FROM COUNCILLOR GILL SANDERS  
(Agenda Item 15) 

 
Councillor Gill Sanders moved and Councillor Tilley seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking 
those schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for 
their pupils. In particular, it is asked to consider the impact this would have 
on raising attainment, improving absence rates and lateness and to 
investigate how sponsorship, alongside the Pupil Premium, might fund the 
breakfasts. This information should then be provided to all schools in the 
County.” 
 
Councillor Roz Smith moved and Councillor Howson seconded the following 
Amendment shown in bold italic and strikethrough: 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking 
those schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for 
their pupils. In particular, it is asked to consider the impact this the provision 
of school breakfast clubs would have on raising attainment, improving 
absence rates, and lateness, and also to investigate how sponsorship, 
alongside the Pupil Premium, might fund the breakfasts. This information 
should then be provided to all schools in the County.” 
 
Following debate, the amendment was put to the vote and was lost by 44 
votes to 7. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) 
 
“This Council asks the Education Scrutiny Committee to consider asking 
those schools which currently do not, to provide school breakfast clubs for 
their pupils. In particular, it is asked to consider the impact this would have 
on raising attainment, improving absence rates and lateness and to 



CC1 
 

investigate how sponsorship, alongside the Pupil Premium, might fund the 
breakfasts. This information should then be provided to all schools in the 
County.” 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


